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Fax: (202) 208-6956
Fax: (916) 653-8102
Re: Center for Biological Diversity’s 60-Day Notice of Intent to Sue for Violations of Section 9 of the Endangered Species Act (Alleged Taking of Peninsular Bighorn Sheep) in Desert Cahuilla – a Rebuttal
Dear Secretary Kempthorne, Secretary Chrisman, Director Coleman, and Deputy Director Greene:

I represent EcoLogic Partners, Inc., a non-profit organization that supports family outdoor recreation.  On behalf of our members, we have been involved intimately with the ongoing efforts by the Center for Biological Diversity (“CBD”) to close the recently-acquired Truckhaven lands – also known as “Desert Cahuilla” – to recreational activities, including off-highway vehicle (“OHV”) use.  Having failed to secure a temporary restraining order in state superior court that would have prohibited ongoing (and long-standing) recreational use of the Truckhaven lands, CBD has changed tack and now seeks to use the federal Endangered Species Act – namely its Section 9 “take” prohibitions – to shut the public out of this part of the desert.  
CBD’s Section 9 claim is without merit and demands a rebuttal.  Under established case law, no Section 9 violation will be found unless the complainant – in this case, CBD – can show that the offending activity actually “harms or injures wildlife.”  CBD has made no such showing, nor could it.  There is no technical data demonstrating that OHV activity at Truckhaven has “harmed or injured” Peninsular Bighorn sheep; indeed, there is no technical data establishing that the lands in question support any Bighorn sheep at all.  None of the studies and reports cited by CBD in its 60-day indicate that Bighorn sheep have ever been observed at Truckhaven.






Very truly yours,







DAVID P. HUBBARD, ESQ.

cc:
EcoLogic Partners, Inc.

Brad Torgan, Esq.

